
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,
Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS, AND NATIONAL
COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

FRANCES H. PRATT
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
DONNA F. COLTHARP
JUDITH H. MIZNER
NAT'L ASSOC. OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS
1650 King Street
Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0815

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

LEONARD R. STAMM
NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR
DUI DEFENSE
445 S. Decatur Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 264-1950

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 23, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE EN- SURES THE RELIABILITY OF FOREN- SIC REPORTS.....	4
II. CROSS-EXAMINATION IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT FOR THE JURY'S ROLE AS TRIER-OF-FACT	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983), superseded on other grounds by statute, Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2253, as recognized in <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	11
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Havana Madrid Rest. Corp.</i> , 175 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1949).....	5
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	12
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	6, 11
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	12
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	9
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	3, 4, 7, 12
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) ...	3
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U. S. 74 (1970).....	3, 4
<i>In re Investigation of W. Va. State Police Crime Lab., Serology Div.</i> , 438 S.E.2d 501 (W. Va. 1993).....	8
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	4
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 295 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 14 M.J. 847 (A.C.M.R. 1982).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 361 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-8291 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2007).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	6
 STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	1
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	7
Mathew Hale, <i>The History And Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713).....	7
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol'y 791 (2007).....	10
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Consti- tution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2008).....	9
